

No. 07-1999

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DEY, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 06-C-0582-C  
The Honorable Judge Barbara B. Crabb

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE STATE OF WISCONSIN

---

MINER, BARNHILL & GALLAND, P.C.  
Betty Eberle  
Charles Barnhill  
44 East Mifflin Street, Suite 803  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 255-5200 Tel.  
(608) 255-5380 Fax  
Email: [heberle@lawmbg.com](mailto:heberle@lawmbg.com)  
Special Counsel - State of Wisconsin

## CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 07-1999

Short Caption: State of Wisconsin v. Dey, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I.    Standard of Review.....	12
II.   The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Fees.....	12
A.    Absent Controlling Law, the District Court’s Decision to Remand the Case Based on Timeliness Was Not Legally Erroneous.....	13
B.    The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding that There Was No Objectively Reasonable Basis to Establish the Timeliness of Dey’s Removal.....	15
1.    The Massachusetts <i>qui tam</i> documents did not fall within the District Court’s previous interpretation of the <i>Doe/Green</i> exception and this is dispositive. ....	16
2.    Dey’s interpretation of the exception is even broader than that in <i>Doe</i> and <i>Green</i> . ....	18
a.    Dey’s “sufficient nexus between the actions” theory is outside the scope of <i>Doe</i> and <i>Green</i> .....	18
b.    Dey’s theory that an order need only have the effect of “allowing” removal to qualify under the exception is outside the scope of <i>Doe</i> and <i>Green</i> .....	20
i.    Dey’s interpretation of “allowing” removal is broader than in <i>Doe</i> .....	21
ii.   Dey’s interpretation of “allowing” removal is broader than in <i>Green</i> .....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(cont.)

	<b>Page</b>
3. Attorney’s Fees Were Not Awarded in the Three Other Remanded AWP Actions Because There Was No “Law of The Case” in the Other Actions. ....	25
4. The District Court Correctly Held That Dey Removed the Case to Increase Wisconsin’s Cost of Litigation. ....	26
III. Dey Improperly Reargues its Substantive Jurisdictional Position; the District Court Based its Decision to Award Fees Solely on the Timeliness Issue, Not on the Propriety of Dey’s Argument that Section 3732 Provided a Basis for Removal. ....	27
IV. Wisconsin Requests Both An Award of Costs and Fees and Sanctions Against Dey for this Appeal.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7)(B).....	31
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e)(1) CERTIFICATION .....	32
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	33
TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:06cv920, 2006 WL 3170553, *1 (M.D. Ala., Nov. 2, 2006).....	14
<i>Alaska v. Abbott Labs.</i> , Case No. 3:06-cv-0267 (D. Alaska, Jan.22, 2007) (A176-81); Hawaii, 469 F.Supp.2d at 842 .....	26
<i>Ancar v. Murphy Oil, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , Case No. 06-3246, 2006 WL 2850445 (E.D. La. Oct. 3, 2006) .....	20, 23
<i>Barrett v. Baylor</i> , 457 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	15
<i>Dahl v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 478 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Doe v. American Red Cross</i> , 14 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enterprises, Inc. v. Quality Care-USA, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>iGames Entertainment, Inc. v. Regan</i> , Case No. 04-CV-4179, 2004 WL 2538285 (E.D. Pa., Nov. 9, 2004) .....	19
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &amp; Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 274 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gruner v. Blakeman</i> , 517 F.Supp. 357 (D. Conn. 1981).....	22
<i>Hawaii v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 469 F.Supp.2d 842 (D. Haw. 2006) .....	21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	28
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005) .....	12
<i>Sanchez v. Liggett &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Tenner v. Zurek</i> , 168 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Young v. Chubb Group of Ins. Cos.</i> , 295 F.Supp.2d 806 (N.D. Ohio 2003) .....	20, 24
<i>Wisconsin v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 341 F.Supp.2d 1057 (W.D. Wis. 2004).....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 390 F.Supp.2d 815 (W.D. Wis. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(cont.)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	12, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....	13, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(5).....	24
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	6, 25
<b>Federal Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 38 .....	28
